## A RESOLUTION

authorizing a contract with TTC Construction for Spring Creek Road Improvements for roadway and related improvements in the vicinity of the Yakima Sports Complex.

**WHEREAS**, the Yakima City Council has previously established that development of the Yakima Sports Complex, is an Economic Development priority for the City of Yakima; and

**WHEREAS**, the Yakima City Council has previously established for capital expenditures to invest in capital expenditures toward the acquisition of property, the development of this public park and improvements to 38<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Sorenson Road, 36<sup>th</sup> Avenue and Spring Creek Road in the vicinity of the proposed Yakima Sports Complex; and

**WHEREAS**, the Yakima City Council has previously accepted a Yakima County SIED Board grant/loan for \$1,800,000 for the engineering, design and reconstruction of certain streets and utilities necessary to support the Yakima Sports Complex; and

**WHEREAS,** roadway plans and contract documents were prepared for the roadway widening and improvements, which include curb, gutter and sidewalk, ADA-compliant curb ramps, stormwater treatment and street lighting; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Yakima used the procedure established by Washington State law for the bidding and awarding of public capital improvement projects; and

WHEREAS, TTC Construction submitted the low bid and has the ability to correctly construct and install the improvements at a cost of \$1,058,082.42; and

**WHEREAS**, the City's Chief Engineer has recommended awarding the contract to TTC Construction for constructing and installing the improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City of Yakima and its residents to enter into the contract to perform roadway widening and related construction, in the vicinity of the Yakima Sports Complex.; now, therefore

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the attached contract with TTC Construction, in the amount of \$1,058,082.42 for Spring Creek Road Improvements, Phase 1, City Project No. 2428, which provides for roadway and related improvements on 38<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Sorenson Road, 36<sup>th</sup> Avenue and Spring Creek Road in the vicinity of the Yakima Sports Complex.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 16th day of April, 2019.

ATTEST:	Kathy Coffey, Mayor
Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk	_